#### TOWN OF RICHFORD PARKING ORDINANCE

The Town of Richford, Waushara County, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

#### **SECTION I: TITLE**

This ordinance shall be known and cited as the Town of Richford Parking Ordinance.

### **SECTION II: PURPOSE**

The purpose of this ordinance is to set forth requirements for the provision of off-street parking of any vehicle at the Town of Richford town Hall, Richford Community Center, and the Richford Town Road Storage Building parking lot located on Cumberland Road in the Town of Richford.

## **SECTION III: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS**

- A. Off street parking spaces and driveways shall not be used at any time for purposes other than their intended use, i.e., the parking of any vehicles used by persons visiting or having business to conduct on the premises for which the parking is provided. Provided, however, the Town Board and Community Association may approve other uses it deems reasonable that will not adversely impact parking requirements for the primary use of the property.
- B. Parking space required and intended for use by occupants or users of these specific premises shall not be leased or rented to others, nor shall such space be made unavailable through other means to the users for whom the parking spaces are intended. This, however, does not preclude shared parking arrangements approved by the Town of Richford and the Community Association for other activities approved by these organizations.

### SECTION IV: OVERNIGHT PARKING.

- A. No overnight parking shall be allowed without written permission from the Town of Richford Chairperson or the Chairperson of the Richford Community Association. The written permission slip shall be displayed on the dashboard of the vehicle showing start date of extended parking, license number or detailed description of vehicle and length of stay, not to exceed 3 days.
- B. No semi-tractor/trailers shall be given authorization for overnight parking.
- C. Any vehicle parking overnight without authorization shall be trespass parking and towed at the owner's expense.

### **SECTION V: VALIDITY**

A. Should any section, clause or provision of this ordinance be declared by the courts to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part so declared to be invalid.

## SECTION VI: ADOPTION BY REFERENCE, CONFLICTING PROVISIONS, AND PENALTIES.

- A. Any Town of Richford ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with any of the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- B. This ordinance adopts in total the State of Wisconsin WIS. STATS. Chapter 349 (Vehicles Powers of State and Local Authorities) and State of Wisconsin, Waushara County parking ordinance(s).
- C. Any penalties in conflict between the parking ordinances listed herein shall revert to the stricter of the penalty.
- D. State, County, and Local Law Enforcement Officials are hereby given the power and right to enforce any and all provisions of this ordinance.

# **SECTION VII: EFFECTIVE DATE**

This ordinance shall take effect after passage and publication.

Dated April 12, 2010.